in accordance with M 'I O m
Rule 18.6 of the A K

fnsalvency (England & ) L. , .
ates} ules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

<
a
o
>
-
b *A81CGBCA*
A17 16/03/2019 #112
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details
+ Filling in this form
Company hurmber iT l0_|1_ l? |? |—0_’—TF Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full l Ogden Engineering Services Limited bold biack capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full torenamed(s} Richard Jeffrey
Surname Rones
Administrator's address
Building namefnumberl 311 High Road
Street l Loughton
Post town I Essex
County/Region l
e[ [T [6[1 ol [1[an
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number l @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street r another admirystrator
Post town {
County/Region I
e [T T T 11
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

26 b l2fofils

To date

208 6 T2lolle

Progress report

{ attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administratot's
signature

Signature

X e

Signature date

"5 lofls Tololile

Joyepinbi

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

‘ Comtactrame D30ty e Jeffr'ey Rones

E Where to send

“™E ThorntonRones Ltd

311 High Road
Loughton

|T\ddres;

Post town

Essex, 1G10 1AH

County/Region

e T rrrrrt

Country

DX

Telephone

Checklist

0208 418 9333

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Ogden Engineering Services Limited
- in Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

15 March 2019



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Administration Costs

4 Administrator's Remuneration

5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

6 Ending the Administration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 29 August 2018 to 28 February 2019
B Additional Informaticn in Relation to the Administrator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements
c Estimated Outcome Statement as at 28 February 2019

D Privacy Notice

Administrator's Progress Report



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

22

23

Introduction

| was appointed Administrator of Ogden Engineering Services Limited (“the Company") on
29 August 2018. The appointment was made by Bibby Financial Services Limited ("BFSL" or
“the Secured Creditor”).

This Administration is being handled by ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Street, Loughton,
Essex, 1G10 1AH. The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, reference
number CR-2018-007246.

Information on our use and storage of personal data on insolvency appointments can be
found in the attached Privacy Notice (Appendix D). If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you,

The principal trading address of the Company was 16 Cranham Gardens, Upminster, Essex,
RM14 1JG.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to ThorntonRones Limited,
311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, 1G10 1AH the registered number of the Company is
09520310.

As Administrator, | am required to provide a progress report covering the period of six months
commengcing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent period
of six months. This progress report covers the pericd from 29 August 2018 to
28 February 2019 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with my earlier proposals

report.

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to realise
property in order to make a distribution to the Secured Creditor. In addition to the pursuance
of this statutory objective, the Administrator has duties imposed by insolvency and other
legislation, some of which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors.

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Period, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which is
required of the Administrator under other related legislation.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the period of this report.

Administrator's Progress Report



QOGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.8

2.10

2.1

212

2.13

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the
Administrator's fees estimate can be found in section 4 of this report, together with any

relevant information about revisions to my initial estimate, where applicable.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Administrator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work expected to be

required in this area was outlined in my initial fees estimatefinformation.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has been longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory

reporting requirement on the Administrator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any

financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Upon my appointment | identified four main categories of asset which could potentially be
realised for the benefit of creditors. These were the motor vehicles, the retention ledger, the

debtor ledger, and tangible assets and goodwill.

A Ford Ranger and Ford Transit were previously used to carry on business. | am currently
liaising with the Director in respect of the status of this vehicle in order to ascertain whether

any recoveries can be made for creditors.

The former bookkeeper of the Company has advised that no retention monies have been
realised since my appointment. As such, future realisations from this source are unlikely and
will not be actively pursued.

As previously reported, the Company had a factoring agreement with BDSL which covered
the vast majority of book debts.

A number of differences have been noted between the ledger held by the Company and that
overseen by BDSL. | have scught to reconcile the two ledgers and this work remains in
progress.

As a result of the factoring agreement a portion of the book debts remain due to BDSL. They
have advised that their shortfall is currently, after costs, approximately £6,000.00. BDSL are
not anticipating significant future realisations. Any sums due to them once my appointment

has concluded will be sought from the Director under his Personal Guarantee.

Administrator's Progress Report



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

2.18

219

2.20

Fallowing my appointment the Director — via a recently-established company — continued to
trade with some clients of the Company. In addition, assets owned by the Company have

been used by Director in his new company.

| instructed agents to value the contracts, tangible assets and any goodwill and, as a
consequence, | reached an agreement with the Director whereby he would buy the plant and
machinery, goodwill and a percentage of the contracts completed by his new company. [ am
currently liaising with the Director in respect of the consideration due.

It is considered that the work the Administrator and his staff have undertaken to date will
bring a financial benefit to creditars. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the
Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of
unsecwred creditors) or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any third party

security, result in a distribution to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 5 of this report. An administrator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under
their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on

behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally. An
administrator is, however, required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution
is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process
the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has,

the more time and cost will be involved by the Administrator in dealing with those claims.
I consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

= There are approximately twelve unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value
per the Administrator's Estimated Financial Position of £273,244.45.

- There is one secured creditor who is currently owed approximately £6,000.

Admunistrator's Progress Report



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Investigations

2.21 Some of the work the Administrator is required to undertake is carried out in order to comply
with legislation. This includes the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 {CDDA 1986)
and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration
and Insolvent Liquidations. This work may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to
creditors, unless these investligations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Administrator
can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

222 | can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a

confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

223  Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
initial meeting (where held) or as a response to my request to complete an investigation
questionnaire.

2.24 My investigations include the following:
- Review of the factoring account held by the Company with BFSL
- Review of the bank account of the Company
- Adequacy cf the books and reccrds of the Company
- Review of compliance with money laundering regulations

225  In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise you that the following
assets were sold to a former Director of the Company:

‘Assetsinvoived & .. Consideration paid ‘Sold
nature of transaction | & date ¥isd L o] PO
Nif paid to date,
Plant & Machinery and | £1,250 + 1.5% of
30 August 2018 Goodwll first year's turnover
outstanding

Mr Paul Ogden Director

3 Pre-Administration Costs

3.1 A statement of pre-Administration fees was made in the Administrator's proposals and, on
5 November 2018, the sum of £1,602.50 in respect of pre-Administration fees was approved
by the Secured Creditor and was subsequently paid to the Administrator.

Administrator's Progress Report

loepinb



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

Administrator’s Remuneration

The basis of my fees has been fixed in the Administration as a set amount. My fees
information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration was

approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

To date, | have not drawn any remuneration against the total set fee of £15,000.00 approved
by creditors on 5 November 2018.

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the Administration remains
unchanged.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' is available on request or can be

downiocaded from hitps://www.icaew com/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-
restructuring-and-insolvency/creditors-guides.

Attached at Appendix B is additional information in relation to the Administrator's fees,
expenses and disbursements including, where relevant, information on the use of

subcontractors and professional advisers.

Estimated Outcome for Creditors
An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 28 February 2019 is attached at Appendix C.
Secured Creditors

BFSL holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets, which was granted by the
Company on 30 January 2018. At the date of the Administration the indebtedness to the
Secured Creditor was estimated by the Director at £54,831. The figure was subsequently
confirmed by BFSL as £56,603. Following the callection of book debts and taking BFSL's
legal and professional costs into accourtt, the shortfall for the Secured Creditor stands at
approximately £6,000. As discussed above, this sum will be sought from the Director under
his Personal Guarantee.

Preferential Creditors

The Company has not received any preferential creditor claims and none are anticipated.

Unsecured Creditors
| have received a claim totalling £43,609.58 from one creditor. | have yet to receive claims

from ten creditors whose debis total £183,634.86 as per the Company's statement of affairs.

As a consequence of the floating charge granted by the Company | am required to create a
fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the
Prescribed Part).

Administrator's Progress Report



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.6

6.1

6.2

8.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company’s net floating charge
property to be nil. Arising from this, the value of the Prescribed Part is presently estimated to
be nil. Please note that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final cutcome can only

be determined once all asset realisations have been made.

Ending the Administration

My appointment as Administrator ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of appointment.

Based on current information, an extension fo the period of Administration may be necessary.
Alternatively, the Company may move into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. Any outcome is
contingent on the likelihcod of further realisations and | will update creditors on this matter in

due course.

The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have

effect.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other than

pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report, make
an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred by the Administrator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Information on our use and storage of personal data on insolvency appointments can be
found in the attached Privacy Notice {Appendix D). If you are unable to download this, please

contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Administrator's Progress Report



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8 Next Report

8.1 The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised or he

wishes to extend it.

For and on behalf of
QOgden Engineering Services Limited

. 2P

Richard Rones
Administrator

Administrator's Progress Report



Ogden Engineering Services Limited - in Administration

RECEIPTS

Bibby Factors - Cost Contribution

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Bookkeeping Fees

Preparation of Statement of Affairs
Travel Expenses

Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments})

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Receivable
Interest-Bearing Account

From 258/08/18
To 28/02/19

Statement of
Affairs (£}

4,265.40

4,265.40

630.00
1,250.00
1,602.50

62.30
72.00

3,616.80

648.60

710.90
(62.30)

648.60

Appendix A

Richard Jeffrey Rones

Administrator



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing te utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assighment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

‘?Nam of Prorfer:slonal Advlsor

A,u el Arge’ pa st L Pt B o
B. A T Services (bookkeepmg) leed fee 0f£1 250 00
Porter & Assocrates (valuation and disposat advice) Fixed fee of £1,500.00 + 10% of realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Administrator’s Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses {including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors in the Administrator’'s Proposals Report a copy of
which is set out below:

Agents costs 1,770.00
Bookkeeping costs 1,250 00
Statutory advertising 500.00
Specific penalty bond 630.00
External storage of company’s books and records 150 00
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

L Ph , fax, scanning, mifear sta.

16125

Administrator's Progress Report



OGDEN ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATICN

3.2

3.3

3.4

Current position of Administrator’s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

e et by Paid in prior | s ot AE ULENS, RS
e ] T pperiod £ 7 ES R0 O e P
Agents’ costs NIL 1,100 00 1,100.00
Bookkeeping costs 1,250 0O 1,250 00
Statutory advertising 72.00 72.00
Specific penalty bond §30.00 630 00
Case related travel & subsistence 62.30 62 30
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying, fax, scanning, 20 46 Not known
miteage, postage

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are mada to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
{where appropriate) were provided in the Administrator's Proposals Report and approved by

creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above.

Admintstrator's Progress Report




lort'e)

yog'2

brL'vL) (225°01) 679

{rrL'vL) {1z5'01) 6+9

{FBE'02) {222'91) (£i9'e}
L'l 119 ¥9.
052’1 - 0sz'L
00L'L 0oL’} .
con's L 000'G -
£09't - £09'L

05Z'9 0629 S9Z'y

0sz'l 05zt -

uIgUaoun uieyadun -

000's 000‘s -

- - S9z'Y

P0RZ —— v08'Z

foosor) - {oos'ol)

{62¥'51) - (67'G))

(£09'aG) - {€09'08)

98E'06 - 93808

3 3 3 3 3 3
lejoL suopesijeay ajeq o) pasieay
aIn)n4 pajewn)sy

o yipuaddy

(z95'vr)

(g6Z'0¢)

($0Z'pL)

(poz'pL)

(Po0'12)
1P¥L
05zt
L4
000's |
£09°1

008'9

008°)

uieyusIun

000°G

0

Mmmw.omw
0l9'Er

{oeg'za)
uleyaosun
Lpo'se

3
asijeay
0} pajewisy

JUBILIBIEIG BWONNY PAJELNSY
Q3LIAIT $3DAUIS ONIYIINIONT N2AD0

1031p37) PASNIAG O} |[BJHOUS

uMmog JUBNCIE ([eioys - PeNWIT SadIAIeS [eiduBUI Agalg

l1apjoy abileyn Buneoid 0} ajqe[jeAY
ued paquasald

S]aSSY 19N

sasuadx3] s,J0jBSIUiWpY

sas4 Buidaaxpicog

saa sjuaby

(uawyuioddy 1S0d) SSOJS UOHEBIBUNWIZY S,JOIBASIUILIPY
(uswiuioddy aid) UolelauNWSY S JoJRSILIWpY

1S]507) pajew)sy 587

sucN
SWie|) |enuaIdald

Si0}IpaJo |enualagaad 10y ajqe|ieae ajewnsy
Aisuiyoep 9 ue|d

dIMSSISBAUOT

I3 elelely’

Agcng - 51507 03 UORINQLAVOD

-:pabipald A|jeoyioedg JON slessy

sfiueyn Buneo|4 o} umop paled - (Jd1jaq) sniding
S3JUBIENG SSCIT) §S37

$S88 |BLOISS8}0Ld 9 Jeba) sbieyn paxid ‘$5887
(aB.eyn paxi4} paLIT S321AIBG [EDUBUI4 AQIg $587
suUCnUD)9Y

sigaQ yoog

- pafipaid A|jeayoads slessy

s]assy



Appendix D
Privacy Notice
Use of personal information

We process personal information to enable us to carry out our work as insolvency practitioners, which
includes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment together
with data coliected during an insclvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Our legal obligation
to process personal data arises from work we are required to carry out under insclvency and other
related legislation.

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data in so far as defined by data protection
legislation. ThorntonRones Limited will act as Data Processor on their instructions about personal
data in relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the insolvency procedure
being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insolvency practitioners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and will typically be sufficient to allow us to carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed rmonies by the
companiesf/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insclvency practiticners may be appointed over entities that process personal data that is
considered more sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usually have been
created before our appointment. Aithough we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive data
(or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so}, subject to limited exceptions, for example, where we
identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be processing
sensitive data.

Sharing information

We may share personal data with third parties where we are under a legal or regulatory duty to do so,
or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insolvency practitioners. We may also
share personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with the
prevention and detection of ¢rime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of
any persons and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatery requirement requires us to
hold it. Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed.

What are yourrights?

You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal
data may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask for
certain other details such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will hold it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. If you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, please contact Richard Rones, ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road,
Loughton, Essex, IG10 1AH so we can resolve the issue, where possible. You also have the right to
lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the Information Commissioners Office
{“1CO™), the UK data protection regulator.



